BILL NO. 508

AN ORDINANCE SUBMITTING A NON-BINDING REFERENDUM VOTE TO THE CITIZENS OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, STE. GENEVIEVE, MISSOURI ASKING IF LIQUOR IN ANY FORM MAY BE SOLD ON THE FIRST TUESDAY AFTER THE FIRST MONDAY IN NOVEMBER OF EVEN-NUMBERED YEARS AND THE PRIMARY ELECTION HELD PRECEDING SUCH GENERAL ELECTION; SETTING THE DATE OF ELECTION; AND DESIGNATING THE POLLING PLACE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That a General Election will be held in the City of St. Mary, Missouri on Tuesday, April 4, 1989. The Board of Aldermen shall submit a non-binding referendum vote to the citizens of St. Mary asking if liquor in any form may be sold on the First Tuesday after the First Monday in November of even-numbered years and the Primary Election held preceding such General Election. This ballot shall read as follows:

NON-BINDING REFERENDUM VOTE

Shall liquor be sold in any form in the City of St.Mary, Missouri on the First Tuesday after the First Monday in November of even-numbered years and the Primary Election held preceding such General Election

YES

NO

(This is survey vote and is in no way binding to the City)

SECTION 2. The polling place for said election is City Hall.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed and approved this the 10th day of January, 1989.

aye

X X X

Cabert L Drass

absent

ATTEST:

. . .

Jo ann E. Donze City Clerk JoAnn E. Donze

Aldermen
Francis Bader
Henry Coffman
Robert Schultz
Stephen Schwent

I, JoAnn E. Donze, City Clerk of the City of St. Mary, Missouri do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Mary, Missouri at a meeting thereof assembled this the 10th day of January, 1989.

nay

Lo ann E. Douze Dity Clerk JoAnn E. Donze

abstain